

WESTMINSTER RESCUE MISSION, INC.

**Financial Statements
For the Years Ended August 31, 2023 and 2022**

Together with Independent Auditors' Report

Westminster Rescue Mission, Inc.

Notes to the Financial Statements For the Years Ended August 31, 2023 and 2022

	<u>Pages</u>
Independent Auditors' Report.....	1-2
Financial Statements	
Statements of Financial Position as of August 31, 2023 and 2022.....	3
Statements of Activities for the Years Ended August 31, 2023 and 2022.....	4
Statements of Functional Expenses for the Years Ended August 31, 2023 and 2022.....	5-6
Statements of Cash Flows for the Years Ended August 31, 2023 and 2022.....	7
Notes to the Financial Statements.....	8-21



INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To the Board of Directors of
Westminster Rescue Mission, Inc.:

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Westminster Rescue Mission, Inc. (a nonprofit organization), which comprise the statements of financial position as of August 31, 2023 and 2022, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Westminster Rescue Mission, Inc. as of August 31, 2023 and 2022, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of Westminster Rescue Mission, Inc. and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Westminster Rescue Mission, Inc.'s ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued.



Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Westminster Rescue Mission, Inc.'s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Westminster Rescue Mission, Inc.'s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related matters that we identified during the audit.

SC&H Attest Services P.C.

June 24, 2024

Westminster Rescue Mission, Inc.

Statements of Financial Position

<i>As of August 31,</i>	<i>2023</i>	<i>2022</i>
Assets		
Current Assets		
Cash	\$ 177,963	\$ 115,279
Designated cash	137,667	93,500
Contributions and grants receivable	329,407	215,524
Accounts receivable	27,023	65,625
Prepaid expenses and other assets	7,110	12,618
Total Current Assets	679,170	502,546
Investments, at fair value	333,417	334,675
Right-of-use assets (operating leases), net	14,223	26,132
Property and equipment, net	3,040,965	3,037,136
Total Assets	\$ 4,067,775	\$ 3,900,489
Liabilities and Net Assets		
Liabilities		
Current Liabilities		
Line of credit	\$ 60,461	\$ -
Accounts payable	43,931	18,420
Accrued payroll	87,272	67,530
Accrued leave	58,948	69,237
Accrued interest	9,408	13,346
Deferred revenue	-	2,291
Current portion of note payable	3,495	-
Current portion of lease liabilities (operating)	11,959	11,959
Current portion of contract payable	14,223	-
Total Current Liabilities	289,697	182,783
Note payable - long-term portion	496,505	500,000
Lease liabilities (operating), long-term portion	2,264	14,173
Contract payable - long-term portion	30,818	-
Total Liabilities	819,284	696,956
Commitments and Contingencies (Note 11)		
Net Assets		
Without donor restrictions	3,101,794	3,062,006
With donor restrictions	146,697	141,527
Total Net Assets	3,248,491	3,203,533
Total Liabilities and Net Assets	\$ 4,067,775	\$ 3,900,489

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Westminster Rescue Mission, Inc.

Statements of Activities

<i>For the Years Ended August 31,</i>	<i>2023</i>	<i>2022</i>
Changes in Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions		
Revenue		
Support		
Contributions and grants	\$ 1,301,666	\$ 936,808
In-kind donations	53,410	91,845
Total Support	1,355,076	1,028,653
Client income	894,640	672,101
Thrift store	-	58,854
Food program income	30,000	20,600
Recycling income	5,267	17,721
Investment losses, net	(1,257)	(11,695)
Loss on asset disposal, net	(1,671)	(6,525)
Employee Retention Credit income	171,941	-
Other income	72,920	41,626
Net assets released from restrictions	85,413	97,044
Total Revenue Without Donor Restrictions	2,612,329	1,918,379
Expenses		
Program services		
Thrift stores	-	236,244
Residential and rehabilitation	1,621,673	1,341,047
Food distribution	531,177	342,647
Total program services	2,152,850	1,919,938
Supporting services		
Management and general	244,170	242,202
Fundraising	175,521	169,907
Total Expenses	2,572,541	2,332,047
Change in Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions	39,788	(413,668)
Changes in Net Assets With Donor Restrictions		
Contributions and grants	90,583	157,561
Net assets released from donor restrictions	(85,413)	(97,044)
Change in Net Assets With Donor Restrictions	5,170	60,517
Total Change in Net Assets	44,958	(353,151)
Net Assets, beginning of year	3,203,533	3,556,684
Net Assets, end of year	\$ 3,248,491	\$ 3,203,533

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Westminster Rescue Mission, Inc.

Statement of Functional Expenses For the Year Ended August 31, 2023

	Program Services				Supporting Services		
	<i>Residential &</i>		<i>Food</i>	<i>Total</i>	<i>Management and</i>		<i>Total</i>
	<i>Thrift Store</i>	<i>Rehabilitation</i>			<i>Program</i>	<i>General</i>	
Auto expense	\$ -	\$ 7,988	\$ 32,807	\$ 40,795	\$ 364	\$ 96	\$ 41,255
CARF expenses	-	9,545	-	9,545	-	-	9,545
Client expenses	-	13,947	-	13,947	-	-	13,947
Clinical expenses	-	13,064	-	13,064	-	-	13,064
Compensation	-	970,205	248,043	1,218,248	158,402	73,913	1,450,563
Depreciation expense	-	118,650	59,325	177,975	9,888	9,888	197,751
Dues and subscriptions	-	1,420	710	2,130	118	118	2,366
Employee benefits	-	15,366	734	16,100	5,017	6,439	27,556
Fundraising	-	-	-	-	-	52,550	52,550
Human resources	-	4,620	2,096	6,716	349	349	7,414
Information technology	-	66,102	16,490	82,592	5,988	2,756	91,336
Insurance	-	47,413	23,706	71,119	3,951	3,951	79,021
Interest expense	-	8,250	6,258	14,508	688	688	15,884
Licenses and permits	-	557	278	835	46	46	927
Maintenance and repairs	-	87,510	51,381	138,891	10,484	6,341	155,716
Marketing	-	10,952	5,476	16,428	913	913	18,254
Office expense	-	17,537	8,769	26,306	1,461	1,461	29,228
Payroll taxes	-	78,177	20,462	98,639	13,169	6,130	117,938
Professional fees	-	27,694	6,306	34,000	25,351	1,179	60,530
Security	-	1,505	753	2,258	125	125	2,508
Supplies	-	5,306	3,770	9,076	412	412	9,900
Telephone	-	14,519	7,259	21,778	1,210	1,210	24,198
Trash removal	-	2,521	1,261	3,782	210	210	4,202
Training	-	9,528	244	9,772	373	2,242	12,387
Utilities	-	77,116	35,049	112,165	5,651	4,504	122,320
Workforce program	-	12,181	-	12,181	-	-	12,181
Total Expenses	\$ -	\$ 1,621,673	\$ 531,177	\$ 2,152,850	\$ 244,170	\$ 175,521	\$ 2,572,541

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this financial statement.

Westminster Rescue Mission, Inc.

Statement of Functional Expenses For the Year Ended August 31, 2022

	Program Services				Supporting Services		
	<i>Thrift Store</i>	<i>Residential & Rehabilitation</i>	<i>Food</i>	<i>Total Program</i>	<i>Management and General</i>	<i>Fundraising</i>	<i>Total</i>
Auto expense	\$ -	\$ 3,289	\$ 11,043	\$ 14,332	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 14,332
CARF expenses	-	8,369	-	8,369	-	-	8,369
Client expenses	-	7,930	-	7,930	-	-	7,930
Clinical expenses	-	5,947	-	5,947	-	-	5,947
Compensation	101,678	908,513	142,054	1,152,245	145,654	65,568	1,363,467
Depreciation expense	18,315	100,734	45,789	164,838	9,158	9,158	183,154
Dues and subscriptions	-	4,183	-	4,183	598	1,195	5,976
Employee benefits	2,559	14,073	6,397	23,029	1,279	1,279	25,587
Fundraising	-	-	-	-	-	68,459	68,459
Human resources	454	2,497	1,135	4,086	227	227	4,540
Information technology	6,974	38,356	17,434	62,764	3,487	3,487	69,738
Insurance	8,217	45,196	20,543	73,956	4,109	4,109	82,174
Interest expense	853	4,694	2,133	7,680	427	427	8,534
Licenses and permits	129	712	324	1,165	65	65	1,295
Maintenance and repairs	4,586	27,250	29,007	60,843	2,417	2,417	65,677
Marketing	1,049	5,768	2,622	9,439	524	524	10,487
Office expense	1,906	10,490	4,767	17,163	952	952	19,067
Payroll taxes	7,866	68,156	10,987	87,009	11,277	5,075	103,361
Professional fees	-	-	-	-	55,063	-	55,063
Security	96	528	240	864	48	48	960
Supplies	1,226	6,741	3,064	11,031	613	613	12,257
Telephone	2,053	11,293	5,133	18,479	1,027	1,027	20,533
Thrift stores merchandise	58,821	-	-	58,821	-	-	58,821
Trash removal	1,236	1,484	1,236	3,956	495	495	4,946
Training	-	283	-	283	-	-	283
Utilities	12,307	58,057	26,831	97,195	4,782	4,782	106,759
Workforce program	5,919	6,504	11,908	24,331	-	-	24,331
Total Expenses	\$ 236,244	\$ 1,341,047	\$342,647	\$ 1,919,938	\$ 242,202	\$ 169,907	\$ 2,332,047

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this financial statement.

Westminster Rescue Mission, Inc.

Statements of Cash Flows

<i>For the Years Ended August 31,</i>	<i>2023</i>	<i>2022</i>
Cash Flows From Operating Activities		
Change in net assets	\$ 44,958	\$ (353,151)
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash provided by (used in) operating activities:		
Depreciation	197,751	183,154
Amortization of right-of-use assets	11,909	11,883
In-kind donation of capitalized assets	(4,500)	(1,000)
Loss on asset disposal	1,671	6,525
Net realized and unrealized loss on investments	4,912	18,446
Collections of contributions restricted for long term purpose	-	(9,982)
Changes in assets and liabilities:		
Employee Retention Credit receivable	-	160,969
Contributions and grants receivable	(113,883)	(79,278)
Accounts receivable	38,602	(65,625)
Prepaid expenses and other assets	5,508	564
Accounts payable	25,511	(1,931)
Accrued payroll	19,742	(611)
Accrued leave	(10,289)	22,938
Accrued interest	(3,938)	8,533
Medicaid payable	-	(305,461)
Advanced revenue	-	(236,355)
Deferred revenue	(2,291)	(8,443)
Lease liabilities (operating)	(11,909)	(11,883)
Net Cash Provided by (Used in) Operating Activities	203,754	(660,708)
Cash Flows From Investing Activities		
Acquisition of property and equipment	(141,857)	(124,979)
Sales (purchases) of investments, net	(3,654)	293,249
Net Cash Provided by (Used in) Investing Activities	(145,511)	168,270
Cash Flows From Financing Activities		
Borrowings on line of credit, net	60,461	-
Proceeds from note payable	-	350,000
Repayments on contract payable	(11,853)	-
Collections of contributions restricted for long term purposes	-	9,982
Net Cash Provided by Financing Activities	48,608	359,982
Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash	106,851	(132,456)
Cash, beginning of year	208,779	341,235
Cash, end of year	\$ 315,630	\$ 208,779
Reconciliation of Cash and Designated Cash		
Cash	\$ 177,963	\$ 115,279
Designated Cash	137,667	93,500
Total Cash, end of year	\$ 315,630	\$ 208,779
Supplemental Cash Flow Information:		
Cash paid for interest	\$ 19,822	\$ -
Purchases of property and equipment included in contract payable	\$ 56,894	\$ -
Recognition of contract payable for property and equipment	\$ 56,894	\$ -
Recognition of right-of-use assets - operating	\$ -	\$ 38,015
Recognition of lease liabilities - operating	\$ -	\$ 38,015

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Westminster Rescue Mission, Inc.

Notes to the Financial Statements For the Years Ended August 31, 2023 and 2022

1. NATURE OF ORGANIZATION

Westminster Rescue Mission, Inc. (“the Mission”) is a community that provides clinical, physical and spiritual resources to heal the addicted and feed the hungry. The Mission takes a holistic approach with Christ as the foundation of its work. The Mission is a 501(c)(3) non-profit organization with two key lines of service: the Addiction Healing Center (“AHC”) and the Mission Food Program. Although these are distinct services, they are also inter-related and work closely with one another to serve individuals with a wide spectrum of needs. Respecting each individual, honoring their choices, and meeting them where they are to best support them are key goals for the Mission.

Specifically, the AHC provides a long-term residential, 58-bed addiction treatment program for men and women. Located in Carroll County, Maryland, the program provides a CARF-accredited, ASAM 3.1 level of care, as well as step-down care in transitional housing. The AHC is committed to persistently improving client outcomes and helping individuals overcome barriers to long-term recovery and to become productive members of society. Adopting a client-centered model of care which approaches treatment from a variety of health perspectives – mental, emotional, physical and spiritual – while also providing practical support to assist clients in transitioning to an improved quality of life when they assimilate back into the community, is a hallmark of the AHC’s program. With a care team of licensed clinicians, nursing, and peer recovery staff and counselors, clients benefit from a variety of perspectives, professional expertise, and supports.

The Mission also compassionately serves people in need in Carroll County, Maryland and beyond to neighboring counties and townships with food distributions. As a partner with the Maryland Food Bank, the Mission participates in the Feeding America program and other food source networks intended to gather surplus food from stores and restaurants in the Carroll County region and redistribute it to individuals and families in need. The Mission operates an on-site pantry and also distributes food to other providers including senior centers, in-school programs, homeless shelters, soup kitchens, food pantries and various community outreach events which represents more than 10,300 unique individuals each year and on average, 860 individuals each month. During the years ended August 31, 2023 and 2022, over 1,050,000 pounds and 793,500 pounds, respectively, of food was redistributed directly and through partnering organizations to people in need in Carroll County, including the Mission kitchen to feed the men and women in the residential recovery program. The redistributed food was sourced from the Maryland Food Bank, local stores and restaurants, and donors. Beginning in May 2022, additional food was provided through The Emergency Food Assistance Program (“TEFAP”).

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of Accounting

The financial statements of the Mission are prepared on the accrual basis of accounting, in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“U.S. GAAP”).

Westminster Rescue Mission, Inc.

Notes to the Financial Statements For the Years Ended August 31, 2023 and 2022

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – cont'd.

Financial Statement Presentation

The financial statement presentation is in accordance with the requirements of Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”) 958, *Not-for-Profit Entities: Presentation of Financial Statements*. The Mission is required to report information regarding its financial position and activities according to two classes of net assets:

Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions: These represent net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed restrictions. This net asset class would include net assets designated by the Board of Directors, however, there were no Board designated net assets as of August 31, 2023 and 2022.

Net Assets With Donor Restrictions: These represent net assets subject to stipulations imposed by donors, including grantors. Some donor restrictions are temporary in nature; those restrictions will be met by actions of the Mission or by the passage of time. When a restriction expires or is fulfilled, net assets are reclassified from net assets with donor restrictions to net assets without donor restrictions in the statements of activities. Donor restrictions may be perpetual in nature, whereby the donor has stipulated the funds to be maintained in perpetuity, however, there were no net assets restricted by donors in perpetuity as of August 31, 2023 and 2022.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with U.S. GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Cash

The Mission maintains substantially all of its cash with one commercial bank. Accounts are guaranteed by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (“FDIC”) up to \$250,000 per depositor. The Mission periodically maintains cash balances in excess of FDIC coverage. Management considers this to be a normal business risk.

Accounts Receivable

Accounts receivable consist primarily of fees due from program services, are shown at face value, and are non-interest bearing. Management has determined all receivables are collectible; accordingly, no allowance for doubtful accounts is deemed necessary.

Contributions and Grants Receivable

Contributions and grants receivable are recognized at net realizable value when the promise is received. The Mission expects all contributions and grants receivable to be collected; accordingly, no allowance for doubtful accounts is deemed necessary.

Westminster Rescue Mission, Inc.

Notes to the Financial Statements For the Years Ended August 31, 2023 and 2022

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – cont'd.

Investments and Investment Income

The Mission reports its investments at fair value and any realized and unrealized gains and losses and investment income are recorded in the statements of activities as a change in without donor restricted net assets, unless their use is restricted by explicit donor-imposed stipulations or by law.

Investment Risks and Uncertainties

The Mission invests in various investment securities. Investment securities are exposed to various risks such as interest rate, market, and credit risks. Due to the level of risk associated with certain investment securities, it is at least reasonably possible that changes in the values of investment of securities will occur in the near term and that such changes could materially affect the amounts reported in the statements of financial position.

Right-of-Use Assets and Lease Liabilities

The Mission leases certain office equipment under noncancelable operating lease agreements. The Mission assesses its contracts to determine if they contain a lease. This assessment is based on (i) the right to control the use of an identified asset; (ii) the right to obtain substantially all of the economic benefits from the use of the identified asset; and (iii) the right to use the identified asset.

A right-of-use asset represents the Mission's right to use an underlying asset for the lease term, and a lease liability represents the Mission's obligation to make lease payments per the lease. Renewal options that the Mission is reasonably certain to accept are recognized as part of the lease liability and right-of-use asset. Operating lease right-of-use assets and liabilities are recognized at the lease commencement date based on the present value of lease payments over the lease term. As the rate implicit in most of the Mission's leases is not readily determinable, the Mission used the risk-free rate to determine the present value of lease payments.

Property and Equipment

All acquisitions of property and equipment in excess of \$1,000 and all expenditures for repairs, maintenance, and betterments that materially prolong the useful lives of assets are capitalized. Property and equipment are stated at cost, or, if donated, at fair market value at the date of donation, less accumulated depreciation. Depreciation is recorded on a straight-line basis over the following estimated useful lives:

Buildings and land improvements	10-40 years
Furniture and fixtures	5-10 years
Equipment	5-7 years
Vehicles	5 years

Westminster Rescue Mission, Inc.

Notes to the Financial Statements For the Years Ended August 31, 2023 and 2022

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – cont'd.

Valuation of Long-Lived Assets

The Mission accounts for the valuation of long-lived assets under ASC 360, *Property, Plant and Equipment*. ASC 360 requires that long-lived assets be reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of an asset may not be recoverable. Recoverability of the long-lived asset is measured by a comparison of the carrying amount of the asset to future undiscounted net cash flows expected to be generated by the asset. If such assets are considered to be impaired, the impairment to be recognized is measured by the amount by which the carrying amount of the assets exceeds the estimated fair value of the assets. Assets to be disposed are reportable at the lower of the carrying amount or fair value, less costs to sell. As of August 31, 2023 and 2022, management does not believe any long-lived assets are impaired and has not identified any assets as being held for disposal.

Contributions and Grants

The Mission records contributions, including grants, in accordance with ASC 958-605, *Not-for-Profit Entities: Revenue Recognition*. Contributions are recognized when the donor makes an unconditional promise to give to the Mission. If an unconditional promise to give is not previously made, then the contribution is recognized when received. Contribution revenue is reported at the fair value of expected future cash flows.

All contributions are available for unrestricted use unless specifically restricted by the donor. Donor-restricted support whose restrictions are met in the same reporting period are recognized in the accompanying statements of activities as support without donor restrictions.

Conditional promises to give are not recognized until the related conditions are substantially met. Contributions restricted by donors to acquire or construct a long-lived asset, including property and equipment, are released when the long-lived asset has been placed into service.

In-Kind Donations

In-kind donations include donations of goods, services, and property and equipment. In-kind donations are recorded at the fair value of the item or service as of the date of the contribution. In-kind donations are generally recorded as support without donor restriction unless the donor specifically restricts the use of the item. Donated services that meet the criteria for recognition as contributed services are recorded as in-kind donations and are either recorded as an expense or capitalized as an asset. Contributed property and equipment are recorded at fair value in accordance with the Mission's capitalization policy.

During the year ended August 31, 2022, most donated goods were processed for sale in the thrift store, and generally consisted of used clothing, furniture, or household goods. When these items were sold, thrift store revenue and cost of goods sold were recorded.

Westminster Rescue Mission, Inc.

Notes to the Financial Statements For the Years Ended August 31, 2023 and 2022

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – cont'd.

Revenue from Exchange Transactions

In accordance with ASC 606, *Revenue from Contracts with Customers*, revenue is recognized when a customer obtains control of promised goods or services (performance obligation) in an amount that reflects the consideration the Mission expects to receive in exchange for those goods or services (transaction price). The Mission's exchange revenue is primarily derived from client income, which reflects the amount of income received for providing treatment, including but not limited to assessments and addiction and recovery services. Revenue is recognized as the services are provided.

Recycling income is recognized at the time the recycling is delivered to the recycling centers for income. Food program income is stipend income received for being a Re-Distribution Organization for the Maryland Food Bank. During the year ended August 31, 2022, thrift store income was recognized at the time of sale.

Functional Expenses

Expenses are charged directly to program, management and general, or fundraising categories based on specific identification where feasible. Costs that cannot be specifically identified with a particular function and that benefit more than one functional category are allocated by management on a consistent basis among program and supporting services benefited, based on either financial or non-financial data, such as square footage of buildings or estimates of personnel time and effort.

Income Taxes

The Mission is an organization described in Section 170(c) of the Internal Revenue Code ("the Code") and is exempt from taxation under Section 501(c)(3) of the Code.

ASC 740, *Income Taxes*, prescribes a recognition threshold and a measurement attribute for the financial statement recognition and measurement of tax positions taken or expected to be taken in a tax return as well as guidance on de-recognition, classification, interest and penalties, and financial statement reporting disclosures. For these benefits to be recognized, a tax position must be more-likely-than-not to be sustained upon examination by taxing authorities. The amount recognized is measured as the largest amount of benefit that is greater than fifty percent likely of being realized upon ultimate settlement. The Mission has not identified any unrecognized tax exposures. The Mission recognizes interest and penalties accrued on any unrecognized tax exposures as a component of income tax expense. The Mission does not have any amounts accrued relating to interest and penalties as of August 31, 2023 and 2022. The Mission is subject to routine audits by taxing jurisdictions; however, there are currently no audits in progress.

Westminster Rescue Mission, Inc.

Notes to the Financial Statements For the Years Ended August 31, 2023 and 2022

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – cont'd.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

The FASB issued Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) 2016-02, *Leases (Topic 842)*, which is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2021. The distinction between finance leases and operating leases is substantially similar to the distinction between capital leases and operating leases in the previous lease guidance. Lessor accounting is also largely unchanged. For lessees, leases under both categories will be reported on the statement of financial position as a depreciable right-to-use asset and a liability to make lease payments. The asset and liability should be initially measured at the present value of the lease payments, including payments to be made in optional periods only if the lessee is reasonably certain to exercise an option to extend the lease or not to exercise an option to terminate the lease. The asset will be depreciated, and the liability will be reduced by lease payments. For leases with a term of 12 months or less, a lessee is permitted to make an accounting policy election not to recognize lease assets and liabilities. The Mission early implemented ASU 2016-02 during the year ended August 31, 2022 using the modified retrospective transition approach to adopt this guidance, which allows a cumulative effect adjustment to apply the new lease standard at the adoption date and does not require adjustments to comparative periods or modified disclosures in those comparative periods. The Mission made the following elections:

- The Mission elected the package of practical expedients to not reassess prior conclusions related to contracts containing leases, lease classification, and initial direct costs for all leases upon transition.
- The Mission did not elect the hindsight practical expedient upon transition for all leases.
- The Mission elected the short-term lease measurement and recognition exemption, resulting in lease payments for short-term leases to be recorded as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.
- The Mission elected to include both lease and non-lease components as a single component for all leases.

As a result of the adoption of ASU 2016-02, the Mission recognized right-of-use assets of \$38,015 and total lease liabilities of \$38,015 which represented the present value of the remaining lease payments as of September 1, 2021. The right-of-use assets were measured at an amount equal to the lease liabilities. Due to the adoption of the standard using the modified retrospective transition approach, there are no changes to previously reported results prior to September 1, 2021. Lease expense did not change materially as a result of the adoption of the new guidance.

In September 2020, the FASB issued ASU 2020-07, *Presentation and Disclosures by Not-for-Profit Entities for Contributed Nonfinancial Assets (Topic 958)*. The ASU requires quantitative and qualitative enhancements to the financial statement presentation and disclosure of contributed nonfinancial assets, or in-kind donations. The Mission implemented ASU 2020-07 during the year ended August 31, 2022 and it did not have an effect on the Mission’s net assets or changes in net assets.

Westminster Rescue Mission, Inc.

Notes to the Financial Statements For the Years Ended August 31, 2023 and 2022

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – cont'd.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements – cont'd.

In June 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-13, *Financial Instruments – Credit Losses (Topic 326)*. The objective of the amendments in this update is to provide financial statement users with more decision-useful information about the expected credit losses on financial instruments and other commitments to extend credit held by a reporting entity at each reporting date. The new expected credit loss methodology, which is based on historical experience, current conditions and reasonable and supportable forecasts, replaces the incurred loss model for measuring and recognizing expected credit losses. ASU 2016-13 is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2022. Management is currently assessing the impact of this new standard on the financial statements.

Subsequent Events

The Mission evaluated for disclosure any subsequent events through June 24, 2024, the date the financial statements were available to be issued, and determined there were no material events that warrant disclosure.

3. DESIGNATED CASH

Designated cash is maintained in separate bank accounts and consists of donor restricted funds as well as unused Economic Injury Disaster Loan (“EIDL”) funds (Note 7). Designated cash consists of the following as of August 31,:

	2023	2022
Program support including staff compensation funding	\$ 112,352	\$ 56,220
Client expenses and special projects	3,241	5,325
Capital improvements	-	9,982
Unused EIDL funds	22,074	21,973
Total	\$ 137,667	\$ 93,500

4. EMPLOYEE RETENTION CREDIT

The Employee Retention Credit (“ERC”) is a refundable credit against certain payroll taxes allowed to an eligible employer for qualifying wages that was established by the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security (“CARES”) Act and further amended by the Consolidated Appropriations Act and the American Rescue Plan. During the year ended August 31, 2021, the Mission filed applicable Forms 941-X, *Adjusted Employer’s Quarterly Federal Tax Return or Claim for Refund* and recognized \$160,969 of revenue. These ERC funds were received in full during the year ended August 31, 2022. During the year ended August 31, 2023, the Mission filed an additional Form 941-X in order to receive amounts related to an additional eligible quarter, and the Mission received an ERC and related interest totaling \$171,941, which is reported as Employee Retention Credit income without donor restrictions in the accompanying statement of activities for the year ended August 31, 2023.

Westminster Rescue Mission, Inc.

Notes to the Financial Statements For the Years Ended August 31, 2023 and 2022

5. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT

ASC 820, *Fair Value Measurement*, defines fair value and establishes a framework for measuring fair value. That framework provides a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value. The hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1 measurement) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3 measurements). The three levels of the fair value hierarchy under ASC 820 are described below:

Level 1 Inputs to the valuation methodology are unadjusted quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities in active markets to which the Mission has the ability to access.

Level 2 Inputs to the valuation methodology include:

- Quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets;
- Quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in inactive markets;
- Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability;
- Inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by observable market data by correlation or other means.

If the asset or liability has a specified (contractual) term, the Level 2 input must be observable for substantially the full term of the asset or liability.

Level 3 Inputs to the valuation methodology are unobservable and significant to the fair value measurement.

The asset's or liability's fair value measurement level within the fair value hierarchy is based upon the lowest level of any input that is significant to the fair value measurement. Valuation techniques used need to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs.

The following is a description of the valuation methodologies used for assets and liabilities measured at fair value:

Mutual funds: Valued at the closing price of shares held by the Mission at year end. All mutual funds held by the Mission are traded in active markets to which the Mission has access.

U.S. government obligations: Valued at the most recent price of the equivalent quoted yield for such securities or those of comparable maturity, quality, and type. Such debt securities are generally classified within Level 2 of the valuation hierarchy.

The methods described above may produce a fair value calculation that is not indicative of net realizable value or reflective of future fair values. Furthermore, while the Mission believes its valuation methods are appropriate and consistent with other market participants, the use of different methodologies or assumptions to determine the fair value of certain instruments could result in a different fair value measurement at the reporting date. There have been no changes in the methodologies used as of August 31, 2023 and 2022.

Westminster Rescue Mission, Inc.

Notes to the Financial Statements For the Years Ended August 31, 2023 and 2022

5. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT – cont'd.

The following table presents the Mission's assets and liabilities measured at fair value by classification within the fair value hierarchy as of August 31, 2023:

	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Mutual funds	\$ 81,705	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 81,705
Total investments, at fair value	\$ 81,705	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 81,705

The following table presents the Mission's assets and liabilities measured at fair value by classification within the fair value hierarchy as of August 31, 2022:

	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Mutual funds	\$ 86,993	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 86,993
U.S. government obligations	-	109,625	-	109,625
Total investments, at fair value	\$ 86,993	\$ 109,625	\$ -	\$ 196,618

Cash and cash equivalents held in investment accounts totaling \$251,712 and \$138,057 as of August 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively, have been excluded from the fair value hierarchy tables above.

Below is a summary of the cost basis of investments as of August 31,:

	2023	2022
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 251,712	\$ 138,057
Mutual funds	83,453	102,393
U.S. government obligations	-	110,092
Total investments, at cost basis	\$ 335,165	\$ 350,542

Investment earnings (losses) are comprised of the following for the years ended August 31,:

	2023	2022
Interest and dividends	\$ 3,655	\$ 6,751
Unrealized loss	(4,912)	(15,830)
Realized loss	-	(2,616)
Total investment losses, net	\$ (1,257)	\$ (11,695)

Westminster Rescue Mission, Inc.

Notes to the Financial Statements For the Years Ended August 31, 2023 and 2022

6. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Property and equipment consists of the following as of August 31,:

	2023	2022
Land	\$ 98,405	\$ 98,405
Buildings and land improvements	4,844,712	4,781,118
Furniture and fixtures	143,995	82,056
Vehicles	295,217	229,752
Equipment	272,131	269,245
	5,654,460	5,460,576
Less: accumulated depreciation	(2,613,495)	(2,423,440)
Property and equipment, net	\$ 3,040,965	\$ 3,037,136

Depreciation expense for the years ended August 31, 2023 and 2022 totaled \$197,751 and \$183,154, respectively.

7. NOTE PAYABLE

On July 6, 2020, the Mission entered into an agreement with the Small Business Administration (“SBA”) for an EIDL in the amount of \$150,000. In February 2022, the SBA authorized a loan modification to increase the loan amount from \$150,000 to \$500,000. The note will be payable over 30 years from the original date of the note. The Mission will make monthly payments of \$2,211 that include principal and interest, beginning thirty months from the original date of the note. Payments will initially be interest-only to pay down accrued interest. The interest rate is 2.75%. Interest will be accrued during the deferment period. Interest expense on the note payable totaled \$13,750 and \$8,534 during the years ended August 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively. The note is collateralized by all tangible and intangible property owned by the Mission.

Future minimum payments on the note payable are as follows for the years ended August 31,:

2024	\$ 3,495
2025	13,042
2026	13,405
2027	13,778
2028	11,774
Thereafter	444,506
Total note payable	\$ 500,000

8. LINE OF CREDIT

In February 2023, the Mission entered into a line of credit agreement (“the Line”) with a commercial bank to borrow up to \$500,000. The Line bears interest at the U.S. Prime Rate plus 1%. The effective interest rate on the Line was 9.50% as of August 31, 2023. Monthly payments of interest are required. The Line is due on demand. The collateral on the Line is a deed of trust dated February 28, 2023 for real property and an assignment of all rents on real property located in Carroll County, Maryland.

Westminster Rescue Mission, Inc.

Notes to the Financial Statements For the Years Ended August 31, 2023 and 2022

8. LINE OF CREDIT – cont'd.

As of August 31, 2023, outstanding borrowings on the Line totaled \$60,461. In association with the Line, the Mission is required to meet certain financial reporting covenants. As of August 31, 2023, the Mission received a waiver for all covenants. Interest expense of the Line totaled \$2,133 during the year ended August 31, 2023.

9. IN-KIND DONATIONS

The following table summarizes the contributed services and assets recorded as in-kind donations for the years ended August 31, 2023 and 2022:

Description	2023 Revenue	2022 Revenue	Fair Value Technique
IT services	\$ 43,692	\$ 31,564	Estimated based on provider's standard billing rate
Vehicle	4,500	-	Estimated based on local market price for similar asset
Common area supplies	3,350	460	Estimated based on local market price for similar items
Carpentry services	980	-	Estimated based on provider's standard billing rate
Food and miscellaneous	888	-	Estimated based on donor's purchase price and gift card denominations
Thrift store goods	-	58,821	Based on selling price
Groundskeeping equipment	-	1,000	Estimated based on recent local sale price of similar equipment
Total	\$ 53,410	\$ 91,845	

All in-kind donations were utilized in the Mission's operations. There were no donor restrictions associated with any of the in-kind donations.

10. DIRECT MAIL

The Mission uses a third party to generate direct mail to contributors. For the years ended August 31, 2023 and 2022, direct mail fees paid total \$37,025 and \$54,047, respectively. Contributions received for the years ended August 31, 2023 and 2022 related to these fees total \$136,134 and \$115,347, respectively.

Westminster Rescue Mission, Inc.

Notes to the Financial Statements For the Years Ended August 31, 2023 and 2022

11. COMMITMENTS

Contractual Commitment

In May 2022, the Mission entered into a contract with Constellation NewEnergy, Inc. in which the Mission's energy efficient equipment supplier will install new LED lighting in the Mission's facilities. The total cost per the contract is \$56,894 to be paid over 48 equal monthly installments, which began in November 2022. As of August 31, 2022, the LED lights were not installed or placed into service and the Mission had not yet been invoiced for any costs, therefore, there was no asset or note payable recorded on the accompanying statement of financial position as of August 31, 2022. During the year ended August 31, 2023, the LED lights were installed and placed into service and the Mission began paying its monthly installments. As of August 31, 2023, the remaining contract payable totaling \$45,041 is recorded as contract payable on the accompanying statement of financial position. The future commitments under this contract are as follows for the years ending August 31,:

2024	\$	14,223
2025		14,223
2026		14,223
2027		2,372
<u>Total</u>	<u>\$</u>	<u>45,041</u>

Operating Leases

The Mission leases certain office equipment under agreements that expire through August 2025.

Operating lease costs for the years ended August 31, 2023 and 2022 are \$11,959. Operating cash flows from operating leases are \$11,959 for the years ended August 31, 2023 and 2022.

The Mission's weighted average remaining lease term as of August 31, 2023 and 2022 was 1.19 and 2.19 years, respectively. The weighted average discount rate as of August 31, 2023 and 2022 was 0.24%.

The following table presents future annual minimum lease payments required under non-cancellable leases and the present value discount to arrive at total lease liabilities as of August 31, 2023:

<u>For the Years Ending August 31,:</u>	
2024	\$ 11,959
2025	2,289
<u>Total future minimum lease payments</u>	<u>14,248</u>
<u>Less: discount to present value</u>	<u>(25)</u>
<u>Total lease liabilities</u>	<u>\$ 14,223</u>

There were no variable lease costs during the years ended August 31, 2023 and 2022. The Mission's lease agreements do not contain any material residual value guarantees or material restrictive covenants.

Westminster Rescue Mission, Inc.

Notes to the Financial Statements For the Years Ended August 31, 2023 and 2022

12. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND CONCENTRATIONS

Contributions, grants and in-kind donations received from members of the Board of Directors and/or organizations affiliated with the Board of Directors totaled \$82,912 and \$68,254 for the years ended August 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively, which represented approximately 5.7% and 5.8% of total contributions, respectively.

During the year ended August 31, 2023, contribution revenue from one donor, unaffiliated with any Board member, represented 10% of total contributions. During the year ended August 31, 2022, contribution revenue from one donor, unaffiliated with any Board member, represented approximately 12% of total contributions.

Grants from state and federal sources represent approximately 41% and 40% of the Mission's total contribution revenue for the years ended August 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively.

13. NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS

Net assets with donor restrictions consist of the following as of August 31,:

	2023	2022
Program support and client expenses	\$ 8,224	\$ 11,403
Salaries	138,473	120,142
Facility expansion and capital projects	-	9,982
Total net assets with donor restrictions	\$ 146,697	\$ 141,527

Net assets were released from donor restrictions for the following purposes during the years ended August 31,:

	2023	2022
Program support and client expenses	\$ 8,562	\$ 14,775
Salaries	65,669	67,613
Facility expansion and capital projects	11,182	14,656
Total net assets with donor restrictions	\$ 85,413	\$ 97,044

Westminster Rescue Mission, Inc.

Notes to the Financial Statements For the Years Ended August 31, 2023 and 2022

14. LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY OF RESOURCES

The Mission's financial assets available within one year for general expenditures are as follows as of August 31,:

	2023	2022
Cash	\$ 177,963	\$ 115,279
Designated cash	137,667	93,500
Contributions and grants receivable	329,407	215,524
Accounts receivable	27,023	65,625
Total current financial assets	672,060	489,928
Less: Net assets with donor restriction	(146,697)	(141,527)
Financial assets available to meet cash needs for general expenditures within one year	\$ 525,363	\$ 348,401

The Mission manages its cash available to meet general expenditures by operating within a prudent range of financial soundness and stability. The Board of Directors and Finance Committee meet regularly to review the operations of the Mission. Although the investments are held as non-current assets, the Mission does have the ability to withdraw investments for use in operations. To help manage liquidity needs, during the year ended August 31, 2023, the Mission entered into a line of credit agreement with a commercial bank to borrow up to \$500,000, of which the Mission had outstanding borrowings totaling \$60,461 as of August 31, 2023 (Note 8).